

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

YANKTON SIOUX TRIBE, ET AL.

---

YANKTON SIOUX TRIBE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

MATT GAFFEY, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LOIS J. SCHIFFER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

JAMES C. KILBOURNE  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statement .....	2
Argument .....	8
A. The court of appeals' holding that the Yankton Sioux Reservation has not been disestablished does not merit this Court's review .....	9
B. The court of appeals' holding that the Yankton Sioux Reservation has been further diminished does not merit this Court's review .....	21
Conclusion .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998) .....	13, 14
<i>Bruguiere v. Class</i> , 599 N.W.2d 364 (S.D. 1999) .....	8, 13
<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975) .....	13, 14, 18, 19
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994) .....	3, 5, 9, 10, 17, 24, 25
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973) .....	22, 23
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973) .....	14
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999) .....	17
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish &amp; Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976) .....	24
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) .....	24
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Pot- awatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991) .....	14, 16, 20
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Sac &amp; Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 114 (1993) .....	14, 20

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584	
(1977) .....	5, 22
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984) .....	3, 5, 6, 9, 10, 17, 23, 24, 27
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S.	
329 (1998) .....	3, 5, 9, 10, 12, 17
<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909) .....	24
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986) .....	5, 9, 22
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978) .....	20
<i>Ute Indian Tribe v. Utah</i> :	
114 F.3d 1513 (10th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522	
U.S. 1107 (1998) .....	5, 25, 26
773 F.2d 1087 (10th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 479 U.S.	
994 (1986) .....	25
 Treaty, statutes and rule:	
Treaty of Apr. 19, 1858, 11 Stat. 743 .....	2
Act of Feb. 28, 1891, ch. 383, 26 Stat. 794 .....	2
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 543, 26 Stat. 989 .....	17
Act of July 13, 1892, ch. 164, 27 Stat. 137 .....	2
Act of Aug. 15, 1894, ch. 290, § 12, 28 Stat. 314 .....	2
Art. I, 28 Stat. 314 .....	6, 10
Art. II, 28 Stat. 315 .....	6, 10
Art. V, 28 Stat. 315 .....	6, 11, 18, 22
Art. VIII, 28 Stat. 316 .....	6, 10, 17
Art. XI, 28 Stat. 317 .....	11, 18
Art. XVII, 28 Stat. 318 .....	6, 11, 17-18
General Allotment Act, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388 .....	2
18 U.S.C. 1151 .....	13, 14
18 U.S.C. 1151(a) .....	13, 16, 20, 24, 25
18 U.S.C. 1151(b) .....	13, 15
18 U.S.C. 1151(c) .....	13, 15, 16
18 U.S.C. 1152 .....	14
18 U.S.C. 1153 .....	14
25 U.S.C. 465 .....	19
28 U.S.C. 2106 .....	16

Rule—Continued:	Page
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 10 .....	9, 23
Rule 10(a) .....	16
Miscellaneous:	
26 Cong. Rec. 6426 (1894) .....	12
S. Exec. Doc. No. 27, 53d Cong., 2d Sess. (1894) .....	12
